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Project Number 112G00949 

Ms. Kymberlee Keckler, Remedial Project Manager 
U.S. EPA Region I 
, Congress Street, Suite 1100 
Boston, Massachusetts 02114-2023 

Reference: CLEAN Contract No. N624B7-04-0-00S5 
Contract Task Order No. 458 

Subject: Response to Comments, EPA Letter dated April 13, 2009 
Site 17, Gould Island, 
Naval Station Newpon j Newport RI 

Dear Ms. Keckler: 

On behalf of Ms. Winoma Johnson, U.S. Navy NAVFAC, I am providing to you a response to the comment 
letter from U.S. EPA dated April 13,2009. which was in reference to the Draft QAPP for Phase 2 Ai and 
Baseline Ecological Aisk Assessment at Site 17, Gould Island. 

These responses are based on oor discussions held at the RPM conference call May 20, 2009. It is our 
understanding that this resolves your comments on the Draft QAPP. As you know, we are still attempting 
to schedule meetings with RIOEM to discuss their comments regarding the ecological issues for the same 
document. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 978-474~8434. 

Stephen S. Parker, LSP 
Project Manager 
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c. Mueller, NAVST A (2, w/encl.) 
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Responses to Comments From USEPA 
Comments Dated 4lt3/j)jl 
'. 'Site·17~ Gould Island i 

NAVSTA Newport, Newport RI 

1. Coal Pi'e Area: EPA!s original (March,B008) specific comment· 7r:eC0f11mended that soil boring 
samples in the southwest comer of the.:site; which includes the ,'Ooal bed area~ be'analyzed'for TAL 
metals.9,ndPAH in addition to TPH.,TheNavy argued that me additional analyses were hot' 
w.arranted jl)st because of the presence6f coal but also stated that "contaminants from tfle cbal pile 
should q,ctually be investigated as a part of the FUDSite." EPA ·accepted this;·resp0r'/se becauSe of . 
thectefEJrral to Jh.eFUD Site investigation. In the. previous reSponse; the Navy commented thatH 
"cannQt speculate an sample locat{ons for the FUD'sites. 'I EPA stated that without assurance that the 
SQil will t,e more,thproughly, e valuated, in the futute,thetfiis a data gap in this area that mtJstbe 
q,ddre,ssed., EPA therefore repeated its recommendation for the,metals'and PAH\13nalySeS.'. In this 
(npstrEJcent response, the Navy.still.does. no.! confirm whether the PUDs program will address this 
are9, suffiQkmtly.· The NaV¥ notes), however,lhat it has proposed limited saniplintl in this area to 
determine iUt is a·,source of oilhc9ntamination thaf;was'loUnd'at Site 17.during the RI in' 2605: This 
suggests that the soil will not, be ,'analyzed for TAL metals and' PAHs,as origin1311y recommended. If 
the. Navy includes analyses for TAL metals'and,RAHsand EPA accepts the s13mplirig plan, them 
concerns regar;ding.this. potential data gap will,De ad€lressed. ,. .. , '. 

Response: f,J., .' '; 

This was discussed at the RRM meetirrg on May 20, 2009: It was noted that these borings are only 
planned for the purpose of identi,tying toe, source of petroleum found.in the French-clr'ain system 
outsidejhe SW corner of the former Buildirng 32. PAHs and metalswould be sxpected:from the 
forrn(?,r (39al, and.itdoes not need -to. be substantiated with numerous soil borings,and"samples. 
EPA ,Otted.cOncern with havir:'g, an unoharacterized upgradient source" and the possibility of the 
rec:ontarninaJi,on of the site. ,Because petroleum is 1'1 01, a CEiRCLA, hazarclous substance the neeel 
to pur~ue this is I,ll1certain anyway., Regarelless,.tlile Navy canmot provide~informatic>n On when and 
if this will be investigated on the FUDs site. 

'. . 
; , 

2. Toxicity and Reference: Specific comment 17 on the use of reference data requires clarification. 
EPA is concerned that the Jamestown reference area produced results in 2008 (for McAllister POint) 
that may have been impacted. As a result, it is possible to falsely dismiss site-related toxicity·b13sed ' 
on a confounded reference data. EPA is aware that most marine areas around the site are degraded. 
By accepting res,u!ts from other reference 'areas, th~ Navy mayJnadvertently include stations that are 
impq,c;ted, ' Thus th,ereference, data, could, include,stations that are loxic, and thereby weaken the r'. 

ability to di$cerntoxic from non-toxic samples at Gould Island., EPA agreed that the ·Jamestown 
refer~n(Je" ar~9, is; appropriate, and should represent ambient conditions. The utility; of using historical 
reference datIP- from previous tests is questionable since test conditions, organisms, and other faotors 
should be matched within a test. EPA recommends simply using the average results from the three 
stations in Jamestown done concurrently with the Gould Island samples and any results that have 
statistically lower survival or growth will be considered toxic. 
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Response: 

This was also discussed at the RPM meeting 5/20109. It was agreed that the three Jamestown 
stations are acceptable as proposed. ;' 

3. Rigging Platform Borings: EPA's original specific comment 20 (March 2008) sought rationale for 
colle,cting $oil samples at the rigging platform area from a .depth ,of 20 feet, noting that shallower 
samples could help characterize the depth of contamination from a spill in "this area. In responSe to" 
the most repent, EPA comment (March 2009) indicating that it was still unclear if continuous samples 
woulct,;be:colleotedfor all soil borings, . the Wavy response refers to page 670f 149 of the QAPP, which 
statesthqt,oontinuol,ls,split-:barrel samples will be'oollected whHe soi/borings are ,advanced. EPA" '" 
unden~tands,thaUhe Navy!s intentio/l1,is to collectcontiflUous samplesl 'however, the original comme'nt 
is not resolved because the QAPPalso states'lhat split-barreJ.samples will be oollected, visually 
inspected, ti),nd scanned for: VOGs usin'g a PID orFID . . Unfortunately the screening results wi/lhot be 
related to thepresence,ofPOBs . .using·a RID or FID will,not'help in soreening'forPOBs because th'ey 
are not volatile. It is (JQ.t(f!,d that the four borings at the rigging area.' will also be analyzed fdrPAHs and 
metals;. aPID or: FIO-,will not screen fcmmetals either aitdonlythe'lighterRAHs wouldbe.detected 
with the PID. or FID.1t dpes not appear.that.the instrument,ser:eening, will provide much value 'in ' 
identifying a'contamir]13tedJnterval for the GaGs. The-rationale for the'selected soil inteirvals is not' 
adequat~;, there shouldrbe a greater focus on sampling in ,the shalkiwer intervals·i.Jnless, the deep'er 
soil is exposed and there is a reason for sampling it. Has the deeper soil been-exposed? 

EPA expressed that PCB contamination may not be sufficiently investigated if no intermediate 
samples are collected. Because the PCBs would have come from overland runoff from a spill, it 
makes {Sense to look lor RCBs in shalloVJler soil, so the sampling should focus on that. The only 
reason to look at ,very deep soil for contaminants from a surlace spiJ/.:wo'uld·be If the collapsing sOil at 
the rigging area exposed the deepef soil and allowed PGBsin shallower soil to migrate ,to the deeper 
intervals. A better approach toeapture potential PCB contamination Wduld,be:tO collect samples from 
each /:Jqring1n the rigging a[(~a from the'same, depth intervals 'as wa$pr(J)posed for,the aoa/pill! ~rea 
borif.1g (4 samples from within the ufJpeii lour feet) with' ·additionalsamples: collected ,ftom the deeper 
soil intervals if warranted based o[1·exposure·oMhl;J deeper intervals. If the soil has'collapsed 
extensively in the rigging area then more samples will likely bE] required. The screening pfotoool for 
collecting a deep interval sample for PCBs (or metals and PAHs) is not appropriate, as PID and FID 
detect VOCs rather than these target chemicals. 

Response: , 

The' deterioration, of the sheet piling'near the rigging platform is currently unkRoWn. Duringthe 
sediment evalqationsdone in,2005,' it was evidentthat the soil behind the platform iseroding,and 
it could be either bringing cOliltaminated soil fromunder'n$ath or from above. It waS agreed"afthe 
c~II, on !?!2Q/09,to;table the discl!Jssion untiLthe on shore investigation could be ccmducted'€uid' "; 
leave the task in the QAPP to sample PCBs iA'soils in this area. if the soils are still present. ' 
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